

Our Ref: FOI/EIR Ref. No. 10240

Date: 25 June 2010

Mr Robert Freel
Secretary, Stonehouse Community Council
75 Lockhart Street
Stonehouse
ML9 3LX

Communications Unit
Council Offices
English Street
Dumfries DG1 2DD

Any enquiries please contact
Alex Little
Direct Dial (01387) 260102
Fax (01387)
E-mail: AlexL@dumgal.gov.uk

Dear Mr Freel

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION**

I refer to your request for information dated 7 June 2010 and am pleased to advise you that the decision has been made to grant your request, and any information held by the Council is enclosed.

1. There is no information held regarding reportable incidents and it may be that any incidents would be reported to the Scottish Environmental Protection Agency, and you may wish to write to them.
2. There have been no breaches of its operating licence or planning consent.
3. The plant is not actively monitored by Planning Services as there is no requirement to do so in planning terms. In the event of a complaint planning would investigate and pursue the matter.
4. The Council does not at this time have any agreements with Scotgen; The Council may become co-signatories to an agreement between Scotgen and Shanks to take solid recovered fuel from the EcoDeco plant, but that is not in place at this time.
5. There have been no complaints.
6. There have been no representations either in support or in opposition to the plant from any Community Councils.

You should be aware that the Council holds the copyright for the material provided and it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or media without requiring specific permission. This is subject to the material not being used in a derogatory manner or in a misleading context. The source of the material must be acknowledged as Dumfries and Galloway Council and the title of the document must be included when being reproduced as part of another publication or service.

If you require any further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me, however if you are not satisfied with the way in which your request has been dealt with you may request a review of the decision by writing to: